Date

27/6/1936
27/6/1936
29/5/1937

15/12/1939
10/1/1942
10/1/1942
18/7/1942
18/7/1942
15/4/1944
21/4/1945
10/11/1945

29/11/1947
19/6/1948
8/2/1950

Appendix D

SUMMARY OF BY-ELECTIONS

Ward

Headstone
Pinner South
Harrow Weald

Harrow Weald
Headstone
Wealdstone South
Kenton

Stanmore South
Headstone
Harrow Weald
Stanmore North

Pinner North

Harrow-on-the-Hill and Greenhill

Pinner South

* Unopposed return

Election
1935
1936

1946

1947

1948

1950

1952

1953

Cause

Resignation
Resignation
Resignation

Death
Disqualification
Disqualification
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation

Resignation
Resignation
Resignation

OTHER CASUAL VACANCIES

Ward
Pinner South

Wealdstone South

Harrow-on-the-Hill and Greenhill

Harrow Weald
Stanmore South

Headstone
Stanmore North
Stanmore South
West Harrow

Stanmore North (2)
Belmont (2)

Pinner North and Hatch End
Belmont

Pinner North and Hatch End

Roxeth
West Harrow

* Unopposed return

61

Cause
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignations
Resignations
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation

Resignation
Resignation

Result

CCOM hold
RA hold
RA hold

Ind R gain from RA*
RA hold*

Ind Res gain from ResA

RA hold
Lab hold*
RA hold*
RA hold
RA hold*

C hold
C gain from Ind C
C hold*

These vacancies were filled by holding the election on the same day as the Urban District Election.

Result
RA hold*
Ind gain from RA

C gain from Ind
C gain from Ind R
Lab hold

C gain from RA
C gain from RA
Lab hold

C hold

C hold 1
C gain 1 from RA

C hold 2
C hold*

C hold
C hold

C hold
C hold



