## Appendix D

## **SUMMARY OF BY-ELECTIONS**

Date	Ward	Cause	Result
27/6/1936	Headstone	Resignation	CCOM hold
27/6/1936	Pinner South	Resignation	RA hold
29/5/1937	Harrow Weald	Resignation	RA hold
15/12/1939 10/1/1942 10/1/1942 18/7/1942 18/7/1942 15/4/1944 21/4/1945 10/11/1945	Harrow Weald Headstone Wealdstone South Kenton Stanmore South Headstone Harrow Weald Stanmore North	Death Disqualification Disqualification Resignation Resignation Resignation Resignation Resignation	Ind R gain from RA* RA hold* Ind Res gain from ResA RA hold Lab hold* RA hold* RA hold RA hold RA hold
29/11/1947	Pinner North	Resignation	C hold
19/6/1948	Harrow-on-the-Hill and Greenhill	Resignation	C gain from Ind C
8/2/1950	Pinner South	Resignation	C hold*

<sup>\*</sup> Unopposed return

## **OTHER CASUAL VACANCIES**

These vacancies were filled by holding the election on the same day as the Urban District Election.

Election	Ward	Cause	Result
1935	Pinner South	Resignation	RA hold*
1936	Wealdstone South	Resignation	Ind gain from RA
1946	Harrow-on-the-Hill and Greenhill Harrow Weald Stanmore South	Resignation Resignation Resignation	C gain from Ind C gain from Ind R Lab hold
1947	Headstone Stanmore North Stanmore South West Harrow	Resignation Resignation Resignation Resignation	C gain from RA C gain from RA Lab hold C hold
1948	Stanmore North (2)	Resignations	C hold 1 C gain 1 from RA
1950	Belmont (2) Pinner North and Hatch End	Resignations Resignation	C hold 2 C hold*
1952	Belmont	Resignation	C hold
1953	Pinner North and Hatch End Roxeth West Harrow	Resignation Resignation Resignation	C hold C hold C hold

<sup>\*</sup> Unopposed return